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LEXINGTON PLANNING COMMISSION 

June 22, 2023 - 5:00 P.M 
Rockbridge County Administrative Offices – First Floor Meeting Room 

150 South Main Street, Lexington, VA 24450 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes from June 8, 2023*

4. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS ON MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

5. NEW BUSINESS
A. Discussion of Conflicts of Interest

1) Memo from City Attorney*

B. EC COA 2023-03: An application by Hugh Latimer for approval of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for construction of the Williams School expansion building at 216
W. Washington Street (Tax Map #16-1-1), owned by Washington & Lee University.
1) Staff Report*
2) Applicant Statement
3) Public Comment
4) Commission Discussion & Decision

C. SP 2023-03: An application by Hugh Latimer requesting approval of a site plan for the
construction of the Williams School expansion building at 216 W. Washington Street (Tax
Map #16-1-1), owned by Washington & Lee University.
1) Staff Report*
2) Applicant Statement
3) Public Comment
4) Commission Discussion & Decision

D. ZOA 2023-01: Annual Zoning Ordinance Amendments. Accessory Dwelling Units (A.D.U).
1) Staff Report* and continued Commission Discussion
2) Public Comment

6. OTHER BUSINESS
A. Zoning and Planning Report – If applicable
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B. Key Annual PC Milestones: Ongoing. Remaining items:
1) Zoning Text Amendments: Ongoing. Remaining items:

a. Cottage Housing
b. What else, if any?

2) Comp Plan Review: Ongoing
3) Major Project Update

7. CITY COUNCIL REPORT

8. ADJOURN
*indicates attachment
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MINUTES 

The Lexington Planning Commission  
Thursday, June 8, 2023 – 5:00 p.m.  

Rockbridge County Administrative Offices – First Floor Meeting Room 
150 South Main Street, Lexington, VA 24450 

Planning Commission:  City Staff:   
Presiding: Blake Shester, Chair Arne Glaeser, Planning Director 
Present: Pat Bradley  Kate Beard, Administrative Assistant 

John Driscoll 
Gladys Hopkins  
Shannon Spencer 
Leslie Straughan, Council Liaison 
Matt Tuchler, Vice-Chair (arrived 5:04 p.m.) 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chair Shester called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.  

AGENDA 
At J. Driscoll’s request, Chair Shester suggested amending the agenda to add a discussion 

of Commissioner Driscoll’s proposal for a City Council Work Session on the PD-MU zoning 
district as the first item of Other Business. The agenda was unanimously approved with that 
amendment.  (P. Bradley / J. Driscoll) 

MINUTES 
The minutes from the May 25, 2023 meeting were unanimously approved as presented.  (S. 

Spencer / L. Straughan) 

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS ON MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
None      

NEW BUSINESS 
A. PS 2023-03: An application by Pierson Hotchkiss proposing a Preliminary Subdivision

Plat (boundary line adjustment and boundary line vacation) for parcels located at 111
Rebel Ridge Road (Tax Parcels #21-2-20 & #21-6-A) and 597 Ross Road (Tax Parcel #22-
1-3).
1) Staff Report – The owners of 111 Rebel Ridge Road have listed their property for sale, and

in anticipation of a sale, they request to a) vacate a boundary line between two existing
parcels (TM#s 21-2-20 & 21-6-A) owned by the applicants, and to b) adjust a boundary
line so that all of the driveway that serves their residence is located on the same parcel as
the residence. Currently, that portion of the driveway closest to the cul-de-sac at the end of
Rebel Ridge Road, as well as a portion of the retaining wall and front yard of 111 Rebel
Ridge Road are not located on the same parcel as the residence. The owners of 111 Rebel
Ridge Road have entered into an agreement with their neighbor at 597 Ross Road to adjust
the boundary line to wholly include all of the improvements that serve the residence at 111
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Rebel Ridge Road on one parcel.  The applicants are also requesting vacating the boundary 
line between Tax Parcels #21-2-20 and #21-6-A which are both owned by Christian and 
Margaret Haskett and associated with 111 Rebel Ridge Road. 

Director Glaeser added that the parcel owned by the Hasketts is nonconforming with 
respect to lot width and the proposed boundary line adjustment would lessen that 
nonconformity. The reduction of frontage along Rebel Ridge Road for the property at 597 
Ross Road was not a concern since that parcel has sufficient lot width, is provided access 
to Ross Road via a private alley, and retains a driveway access to Rebel Ridge Road. Lastly, 
Tax Parcel #21-6-A is nonconforming with respect to lot width, lot size and lack of frontage 
along a public road. The proposed boundary line vacation would resolve these 
nonconformities. He recommended approval of the preliminary plat as submitted. He stated 
there had been no inquiries or comments from nearby property owners.   

2) Applicant Statement – None 
3) Public Comment – None 
4) Commission Discussion & Decision – L. Straughan moved to approve Preliminary 

Subdivision Application PS 2023-03 for a) the adjustment of boundary lines between 
111 Rebel Ridge Road (Tax Map #21-1-20) and 597 Ross Road (Tax Map #22-1-3), 
and b) the vacation of the boundary line between Tax Parcels #21-1-20 and #21-2-A, 
in accordance with the Boundary Line Adjustment Plat for Christian Haskett & 
Margaret Shapiro Haskett, completed by Perkins & Orrison, as submitted by the 
applicant. S. Spencer seconded and the motion passed unanimously. (7-0) 
 

B. ZOA 2023-01: Annual Zoning Ordinance Amendments. Accessory Dwelling Units 
(A.D.U.). 
1) Staff Report –  

A. Glaeser began the discussion by restating the distinction between an illegal 
accessory apartment in a detached structure (a dwelling in any accessory structure that 
could not be proven by the owner to have been in existence prior to the adoption of the 
zoning ordinance) and a legal, nonconforming accessory structure (an accessory structure 
that was legal when established, but fails to conform to current standards or regulations) 
He noted he had decoupled the language about illegal detached ADUs from the 
Nonconformities section and had created a new Legalizing ADUs section. P. Bradley 
pointed out that the process for legalizing an ADU that is conforming with respect to the 
use and design standards would be relatively painless and that only nonconforming 
structures would be problematic. 

Summarizing the prior discussion of ADUs in existing, nonconforming structures, A. 
Glaeser said the Commission had agreed to allow them, provided they complied with the 
section of the zoning ordinance addressing nonconformities and certain additional 
conditions which he hoped could be finalized during the current discussion. He reiterated 
that any new structure being constructed as an ADU would have to meet the use & design 
standards already developed, and that these conditions would only be applied to existing 
structures that are nonconforming in some way. He first asked the Commission to consider 
an existing structure that is considerably larger than the 800 square feet maximum proposed 
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for new detached ADUs. He asked if there was a desire to cap the amount of space that can 
be used for an ADU in such a structure. S. Spencer indicated she saw no reason to limit the 
amount of ADU space in an existing structure, given that it exists and people are used to 
it, provided it meets all of the setback requirements. There was then discussion about 
whether a similar allowance should be made for interior ADUs. Noting that the maximum 
allowable square footage for attached ADUs could prevent owners of very large houses 
from converting an entire basement or third floor into an ADU, P. Bradley suggested 
striking the maximum square footage cap for attached ADUs and relying on a percentage 
of the overall area to limit size. He also remarked that allowing a 1,400 square foot existing 
structure to be used in its entirety as an ADU would effectively allow an ADU nearly 
double the size of what is allowable for a new ADU, opening up the question of how many 
occupants were going to be allowed. He pointed out that Arlington County seemed to place 
no restrictions on ADUs to be located in existing, detached accessory structures and 
suggested it might be worthwhile to reach out and ask if they had had any problems 
stemming from that lack of restrictions.  Noting that a number of dwelling units in 
accessory buildings already exist in Lexington, L. Straughan expressed some hesitancy to 
create a circumstance whereby those dwellings would have to reduce their living area to 
become legal. She therefore agreed that the size of the dwelling space within an existing 
accessory structure should not be limited.  There was general agreement to tentatively 
specify no maximum square footage for an ADU in an existing, detached, accessory 
structure. Addressing a question from L. Straughan, A. Glaeser indicated he would double 
check section 16 of the zoning ordinance to confirm that it contains a provision specifying 
that a legal nonconforming ADU may continue to exist as is. 

There was discussion of the use of the phrase “interior alterations” in an earlier 
paragraph and whether it would allow the addition of external walls, which then led to a 
discussion of what type of existing structure should qualify as appropriate for conversion 
into an ADU.  Commissioners Spencer and Straughan expressed concern about a structure 
without any exterior walls, such as a gazebo, being altered to house an ADU.  P. Bradley 
indicated he did not understand the concern given that a property owner with an accessory 
structure can do what they want to the structure as long as they comply with the building 
code and zoning regulations. He said the paragraph including the “interior alterations” 
phrase was simply adding that, in addition to the external things allowed by the building 
code, the property owner also has the option to make internal changes to create a separate 
dwelling unit. A. Glaeser added he had not seen any regulations from another jurisdiction 
specifying which types of existing structures could be converted into a dwelling unit.  

S. Spencer again voiced her position that any detached structure should comply with 
setback requirements if it was to be used as an ADU. She argued the setback requirements 
were likely to provide neighbors with the greatest protection against the increased impact 
of the new, residential use.  L. Straughan did not disagree, but indicated she believed there 
should be some flexibility on the setback requirements for existing buildings.  After P. 
Bradley interjected that he believed the discussion had strayed from its earlier focus, Chair 
Shester suggested the conversation return to the second item in the list of possible 
conditions for existing nonconforming structures, with a focus on providing firm guidance 
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to staff.  S. Spencer requested the word interior in paragraph (a) be highlighted as a 
reminder that it needed additional consideration. 

Moving on to the second item on the list, A. Glaeser offered that there had been concern 
voiced during a previous discussion that an ADU on an alley not have its main entrance 
located directly on the alley. S. Spencer said she would prefer entrances on the first floor 
not be allowed to open directly onto the alley for safety reasons. Commissioners Straughan 
and Bradley indicated they would be comfortable allowing an entrance onto an alley, 
provided there was a 5 foot setback from the alley.  A. Glaeser requested guidance as to 
how that setback would be measured, given that most alleys are not paved.  Commissioners 
Spencer and Straughan agreed it should be measured from the property line.  Responding 
to a question from M. Tuchler, A. Glaeser stated that an alley ADU would likely receive 
an address associated with the public street onto which the primary residence fronts. 

Addressing the third item, A. Glaeser read from the Arlington County use and design 
standards which addressed the requirements for nonconforming structures located on 
interior lots.  Noting that Lexington’s existing setback requirements for new accessory 
structures on an interior lot are 5 feet from the rear property line and 10 feet (in the R-1) or 
15 feet (in the R-2) from the side property line, he asked whether an allowance should be 
made for existing structures that do not conform to those setbacks.  L. Straughan pointed 
out that setback requirements for primary structures are considerably higher and asked that 
be kept in mind.  P. Bradley said he had listened to the audio of the last meeting and found 
himself disagreeing with the importance given to setbacks during that discussion. He said 
he thought most of the requests for ADUs would be for existing buildings which, in 
Lexington, tend to be nonconforming with respect to setbacks. He argued that requiring 
mandatory setbacks would likely defeat the purpose of allowing ADUs as it would 
effectively disqualify most of Lexington’s existing accessory structures. He suggested 
considering the distance between the ADU and the neighboring residence, rather than a 
setback from the property line, as a means of providing an adequate buffer between the 
properties. He made the observation that many existing homes in Lexington are located in 
very close proximity to one another and said he did not foresee the impact from a 500 – 
600 square foot ADU as likely to create much disturbance to the neighbors. He added that 
other requirements could include restricting HVAC units or windows from the side of the 
ADU closest to the neighbor if necessary.  B. Shester agreed and pointed out that each 
application for a nonconforming structure would have a distinct set of circumstances which 
would be considered on a case by case basis during the conditional use permit public 
hearing process.  L. Straughan expressed concern that if no limits are set, the density of a 
neighborhood could change dramatically. She agreed there should be flexibility for existing 
structures but was not comfortable with no setbacks, and she advocated for increasing the 
setback requirements for new ADUs to more closely conform to the setback requirements 
for primary residences.  J. Driscoll stated he found Commissioner Bradley’s argument 
compelling and added the intent should also be to encourage ADUs in areas with smaller 
parcels. He asked Director Glaeser if the conditional use permit process for ADUs could 
be tailored to address the issues and concerns voiced during the discussion. A. Glaeser 
responded that the use and design standards for ADUs, currently under discussion, would 
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be the standards considered during the conditional use permit approval process. Due to 
concerns about how it might adversely affect the rights of a neighboring property owner, 
Commissioners Tuchler and Spencer objected to the suggestion of a prescribed distance 
between structures in lieu of setback requirements.  However A. Glaeser confirmed that 
such a condition could be written so as not to constrain the neighbor from building out a 
residence within the setbacks. 

There was general agreement that having visual aids would help the Commission with 
future discussions, especially with respect to nonconformities. A. Glaeser said staff would 
provide visual aids and asked the Commissioners to forward examples of existing 
accessory structures they are aware of for staff to inventory. B. Shester reminded the 
Commission that there is a limited number of structures that currently exist. 

2) Public Comment – Mirabai McLeod, 451 Lime Kiln Road, noted she is the property owner 
with the proposal to convert her carport into an ADU and expressed her appreciation for 
the attention the Commission has paid to her concerns, particularly with respect to allowing 
an ADU on the parcel of a small primary residence to be a livable size. She explained the 
issue she has now is that her accessory structure is on her property line with not one inch 
of a setback. She said her building has been there for over 50 years, and for 11 years she 
has used it for her business. She does not believe an ADU will create a greater impact on 
the neighbors than her business has. She said there were 26 feet between her carport and 
the neighboring house, and she added that her neighbor was aware of and supportive of her 
proposal. Her neighbor also indicated that he did not believe an ADU on her property would 
have a negative impact on the value of his property. Ms. McLeod invited the 
Commissioners to visit her property and take a tour.   
 

OTHER BUSINESS  

A. Proposal for a Dedicated Council Work Session for the PD-MU Zoning District for the VDOT 
Property –  

J. Driscoll presented a proposal to recommend that City Council have a work session on 
the application of the PD-MU zoning district.  He argued that a better understanding of the 
intent, purpose and character of development highlighted in the PD-MU zoning text would be 
helpful to Council as development of the VDOT property is being considered, and he 
advocated for the work session to be undertaken early in the development process. L. 
Straughan explained that Council’s expectation was for the Planning Commission to do the 
heavy lifting in determining whether the details of a proposal are acceptable. P. Bradley said 
that it seemed clear during the work session that Echelon had not taken the PD-MU into 
consideration when developing their design. He suggested the design process would likely 
benefit if the PD-MU was brought to everyone’s attention and informed the design earlier 
rather than later.  L. Straughan then explained where Council was in the process and that the 
current deliberations were not on design so much as whether the proposal was the best use of 
the property and whether they were comfortable with having only one proposal.  She 
emphasized how much Council relies on the Commission’s recommendations and said she was 
uncomfortable with Commission making this recommendation procedurally. M. Tuchler 
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suggested that rather than making a formal recommendation, the Planning Commission’s 
support of the proposal would be included in the minutes and Council member Straughan could 
include it in her report to Council. Chair Shester then summarized the discussion by saying the 
Planning Commission feels passionately about the intent and application of the new PD-MU 
zoning district and believes it would be beneficial, for all parties to the design and decision 
making process be as familiar with it as possible, if that is the route to be taken on the VDOT 
property. 
 

B. Zoning and Planning Report – Director Glaeser reported the following: 
• Earlier in the day he attended the kick-off meeting for the City Hall feasibility study which 

will include a space needs assessment and an assessment of the building. 
• Public Works tasked one of their on-call consultants to review sewer capacity for the 

VDOT property. The initial assessment was positive, largely due to the City’s recent 
investment in pipe lining to prevent inflow and infiltration. 

• The City is investigating whether a one or two day “windshield survey” of housing 
conditions would be a worthwhile expenditure. 

 
CITY COUNCIL REPORT -   
 L. Straughan reported that at its meeting on June 1st, City Council approved the 
amendments to the Planning Commission by-laws and interviewed four candidates for the opening 
on the School Board.  Council also held a work session on June 5th having for a presentation by 
Echelon for their proposal for the VDOT property, as discussed earlier. 

 
ADJOURN 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:06 pm with unanimous approval. (S. Spencer / P. Bradley) 
 
 
 

                     _______________________________________ 
           B. Shester, Chair, Planning Commission 
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Memorandum  
 
To:  Arne Glaeser, Zoning Administrator  

From:  Jeremy E. Carroll  

Date:  June 16, 2023 

Re: Conflict of Interests Inquiry 
 

 
The Lexington Planning Commission is considering a site plan from Washington & Lee 
University pursuant to the City of Lexington Zoning Ordinance.  Lexington Code §§ 420-2.4–
420-2.7.  The site plan relates to the proposed expansion of the Williams School to a parcel 
located on the south side of Washington Street where Baker and Davis dorms currently are 
located.  The use of this parcel for the Williams School expansion was approved by City Council 
on June 16, 2022, as part of the Washington & Lee master plan.  Ord. No. 2022-07.  Facilities, 
such as the Williams School expansion, that are approved as part of a master plan become uses 
permitted as a matter of right.  Lexington Code § 420-7.6; see also id. § 420-7.5 (“For uses, 
buildings and structures approved as a part of an institutional master plan, the approved 
conditions shall control all matters covered by the plan, including lot area, lot width, street 
frontage, setback, height, yards, parking and signs.”). 
 
Two members of the City of Lexington Planning Commission are employed by Washington & 
Lee.  Two other members of the Planning Commission are married to Washington & Lee 
employees. You have asked whether these four Planning Commission members have conflicts of 
interest under the State and Local Government Conflict of Interests Act (“Act”) and City 
Council’s recently amended Code of Ethics and Conduct that require their recusal from the 
Planning Commission’s consideration of Washington & Lee’s site plan.  For the reasons 
discussed below, it is my opinion that these four members must disqualify themselves from 
participating in this transaction under Virginia Code § 2.2-3112.  They also must disclose their 
personal interest as required by Virginia Code § 2.2-3115(F). 
 
The first step in this analysis is to determine if the Planning Commission members are officers or 
employees with a personal interest in a transaction.  See Va. Code § 2.2-3112.  In my opinion, 
each of these four Planning Commission members is an officer with a personal interest in this 
transaction. 
 
First, an appointed member of the Planning Commission is an “officer” under the Act. Id. § 2.2-
3101.  Second, the Planning Commission’s consideration of, and vote concerning, the 
Washington & Lee site plan is a “transaction.”  Id.  As to the third issue, a “personal interest” 
includes certain financial benefits accruing to the officer or a member of his or her “immediate 
family,” including a spouse.  Id.  Financial benefits that give rise to a “personal interest” include 
$5,000 in salary or other compensation.  Id.  I presume the Washington & Lee employees 
relevant to this analysis make more than $5,000 per year in compensation and benefits from the 
university.  Lastly, a “personal interest in a transaction” exists when an officer “or a member of 
his immediate family has a personal interest in property or a business . . . and such property [or] 
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business . . . (i) is the subject of the transaction . . . .”  Id.  Washington & Lee and its property 
plainly are the subjects of this transaction.  For these reasons, I conclude that these individual 
Planning Commission members have a personal interest in the transaction pending before the 
Planning Commission concerning the Washington & Lee site plan.    
 
Not all personal interests in a transaction require disqualification, however.  Under Virginia 
Code § 2.2-3112(A): 
 

Each officer and employee of any state or local governmental or advisory agency 
who has a personal interest in a transaction shall disqualify himself from 
participating in the transaction if (i) the transaction has application solely to 
property or a business or governmental agency in which he has a personal interest 
or a business that has a parent-subsidiary or affiliated business entity relationship 
with the business in which he has a personal interest or (ii) he is unable to 
participate pursuant to subdivision B 1, 2, or 3.1 

 
Here, since it is clear these members have a personal interest in Washington & Lee, the 
controlling issue is whether “the transaction has application solely to” Washington & Lee and its 
property.2  When considering this issue, it is important to note that the Act is to be construed 
liberally (i.e., to protect against conflicts).  See Va. Code § 2.2-3100. 
 
It also is important in this analysis to recognize where the site plan approval comes in the overall 
zoning process.  Determinations of permissible uses – such as rezonings, conditional use permits, 
and master plan approvals – require consideration of the impact the proposed uses will have on 
the character and development of the surrounding community.  In my opinion, such use 
determinations rarely relate solely to the applicant or its property.  As a result, there typically 
would not be a mandatory disqualification under Virginia Code § 2.2-3112(A)(i) for such a 
transaction.3   
 
Unlike a use determination, a site plan approval is a primarily ministerial act that confirms 
whether the proposed plan of development complies with the zoning ordinance.  Va. Code § 
15.2-2286(A)(8).  While the issues relevant to the analysis may impact adjoining property 
owners, the analysis itself is limited to whether the proposed development – which is permitted 
as a matter of right – complies with the zoning ordinance.  See Lexington Code § 420-2.7 (listing 
criteria).  Because the focus is on whether the plan of development for the parcel complies with 

                                                
1 In my opinion, the members could participate under subdivision B 1, if they were not required 
to disqualify themselves under subdivision A(i).   
2 It is notable that § 2.2-3101 refers to the “subject of the transaction” while § 2.2-3112 requires 
disqualification where “the transaction has application solely to” the business or property that 
gives rise to the personal interest.  Because the two code sections use different terminology, 
disqualification under § 2.2-3112 would requires a closer connection than merely having an 
interest in property or a business that is the subject of the transaction.  
3 The officer’s participation would still have to pass muster under subdivision B 1, 2, or 2, 
however.  
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the zoning ordinance, it is my opinion that a site plan review is a transaction that has application 
solely to the subject parcel and applicant.  
 
A design review under Lexington Code § 420-2.9 is a closer call; however, I still believe it 
requires disqualification.  Again, the use of the parcel at issue is a use permitted as a matter of 
right. Thus, neighbor and community impacts already have been taken into consideration. While 
the design standards do mitigate impacts on neighbors, it remains my opinion that the design 
review applies solely to the subject property.  See Lexington Code § 420-6.8. 
 
Conflict questions often are complicated and open to interpretation.  If you have questions about 
this opinion, I am happy to take the issue up with the Commonwealth’s Attorney to see if he has 
a different opinion.   
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Staff Report & Recommendation  
Entrance Corridor COA  

EC 2023-03 – Williams School expansion building 
 

 
 

Prepared by the City of Lexington Department of Planning and Development for the Planning Commission Meeting on June 22, 2023 
Page 1 of 5 

 

Project Name Construction of the Williams School expansion building 
 
Property Location 216 W. Washington Street 
     
Zoning R-1 Residential, I-1 Institutional Overlay District Zoning Districts 
 
Owner/Applicant Washington & Lee University / Hugh Latimer 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF REQUEST 

 
This is a request for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the construction of a new building at 216 W. 
Washington Street.  The parcel is located in the General Residential (R-1) zoning district and in the 
Institutional Overlay District (I-1).   
 
A Washington and Lee University Campus Master Plan update was approved on June 16, 2022 by the 
City, and that Plan included a new faculty office and classroom building located on the Baker-Davis site, 
just west of W. Washington Street.  This new building is an expansion for the Williams School of 
Commerce, Economics and Politics that is currently located in Huntley and Holekamp Halls.  While the 
Campus Master Plan also proposed interior renovation of Huntley Hall, that renovation project is not 
part of the current request for a new Williams School expansion building to be located just west of W. 
Washington Street. The Campus Master Plan in 2022 also approved a building height for the proposed 
Williams School expansion building not to exceed 54 feet in height. 

Location map 
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EC 2023-03 – Williams School expansion building 
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Page 2 of 5 

 

216 W. Washington Street existing conditions 

 
 

Proposed elevation of new building 
 

 
 

  
APPLICABLE ZONING DISTRICT SECTIONS 

 
Article XII, Section 420-7.9 (I-1 Institutional District) requires design review in accordance with the 
design review standards of the Entrance Corridor Overlay District found in Article VI.   
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APPLICABLE ENTRANCE CORRIDOR REGULATIONS 

 
The purpose of the Entrance Corridor Overlay District is to protect and enhance the City's attractiveness; 
protect the City's scenic, historic, architectural and cultural resources; support and stimulate development 
which is appropriate and complimentary to the numerous properties of historic, architectural and cultural 
significance throughout the City; protect and enhance the architectural and scenic character of significant 
access routes to the City's historic downtown; promote orderly and attractive development along these 
significant access routes; and ensure that development within this district is compatible with these 
resources through architectural control of development. 
 
Article XV, Section 420-6.8 specifically states all applications for entrance corridor certificates of 
appropriateness must satisfy the following design standards for landscaping, signage, architecture, site 
planning, and lighting.   

A. Landscaping. 

1. Landscaping shall be used to soften the visual impact of development and enhance the 
appearance of the area. 

2. Landscaping shall be sufficient to soften the visual effects of parking lots, reduce the 
effective visual mass of large buildings and provide screening between development, the 
street and surrounding lots. 

3. Landscape buffers shall be provided adjacent to public streets of sufficient size to permit 
street trees and plantings to be installed to reduce the visibility into parking lots. 

4. Landscaping shall be compatible with landscaping on adjacent properties. 

(The application submittal includes a Landscape & Lighting Location Plan on Sheet L3-01.) 

B. Signage. 

1. Each parcel shall have an overall sign plan which reflects a consistent style and specifies 
the size and color scheme for proposed signage. 

2. Materials used in signs and their support structures should reflect the building served by 
the sign. 

3. Sign colors should be harmonious with the building which they serve 

(The application submittal includes a Signage & Striping details on C5.2.) 

C. Architecture. 

1. Materials, colors and general style of buildings within a development should be 
coordinated. 

2. Heating and air-conditioning units, ventilation units, and mechanical equipment shall be 
screened from view from public streets. 

14



Staff Report & Recommendation  
Entrance Corridor COA  

EC 2023-03 – Williams School expansion building 
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3. Loading docks, trash containers and mechanical equipment shall be screened from view 
from public streets. 

4. The effective visual mass of large buildings should be reduced by variations in roofline, 
building angles, dimensional relief, color, architectural detailing and landscaping. 

5. Architectural styles, building and roofing materials, and colors shall be reflective of the 
traditional architecture of Lexington. This may be accomplished through building scale, 
materials and forms, all of which may be embodied in architecture which is contemporary 
as well as traditional. 

6. Trademark buildings and related features shall be modified to meet these design 
standards. 

(The application submittal includes a colored elevation of the proposed new building, a description of exterior 
materials, and a more detailed Overall Building Elevation on Sheet A2.01.) 

D. Site planning.  

1. Parking lot layouts shall respond to the topographic characteristics of the site. 

2. The number of access points to parking lots from a street will be minimized and shall 
relate to other existing curb cuts whenever possible. 

3. Parking lots will be interconnected on adjacent parcels whenever possible. 

4. Small, landscaped and interconnected parking lots, rather than large, central parking lots, 
shall be encouraged. 

5. Parking lots shall not dominate the image of a site. 

6. Pedestrian access from the sidewalk into individual project sites, as well as within sites 
and between sites, shall be provided. 

(The application submittal includes a Site Layout Plan C5.0.) 

E. Lighting. 

1. Lighting should be of uniform style for each project site. 

2. Lighting should be contained within the site and designed to limit spillover and minimize 
the amount of light that is directed to the sky. 

3. Light poles shall not exceed 24 feet in height. 

(The application submittal includes a Landscape & Lighting Location Plan on Sheet L3-01.) 

 
In making its determination, the Planning Commission may consider any architectural feature which 
influences appearance, such as, but not limited to, motif and style, color, texture and materials, 
configuration, orientation, mass, shape, height and location of buildings, location and configuration 
of parking areas, landscaping and buffering.  
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Entrance Corridor COA  

EC 2023-03 – Williams School expansion building 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
In staff’s opinion the proposed Williams School expansion building meets all of the design standards 
included in the Entrance Corridor Overlay District.  The proposed landscaping is consistent with the 
remainder of the W&L campus.  The proposed signage is minimal and primarily intended to provide 
directions.  The architectural details are generally consistent with other buildings on the W&L campus.  
The proposed building is set back from W. Washington Street and in the same overall location of the 
existing Baker and Davis Halls that will be demolished.  The lighting is also consistent with existing 
lighting fixtures on the W&L campus and the new fixtures will meet dark sky requirements.  

  
SUGGESTED MOTION 

 
I move to approve/deny the Entrance Corridor Certificate of Appropriateness application EC 2023-03 
for the construction of the new Williams School Expansion Building at 216 West Washington Street as 
proposed by the applicant.     
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Request for Site Plan Approval 
SP 2023-03  216 W. Washington Street 

Staff Report 
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Project Name Construction of the Williams School Expansion Building   
 
Property Location 216 West Washington Street (TM# 16-1-1) 
     
Zoning R-1 (General Residential District) with the I-1 (Institutional District) 

overlay 
 
Owner/Applicant Washington & Lee University / Hugh Latimer 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: Pending 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 
 
 
Background 
 
This project proposes the construction of the Williams School expansion building with associated 
grading, utilities, landscaping, signage, and stormwater management on the site of the existing Baker 
and Davis Halls.  While the Williams School of Commerce, Economics and Politics will continue to be 
housed in Huntley and Holekamp Halls, the proposed 39,000 square foot ± new facility just west of W.  
Washington Street will provide additional faculty offices and classrooms for the Williams School.   An 
updated traffic study was also submitted with the site plan application as required by the updated 
Campus Master Plan for W&L. 

Approximate site location map 
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proposed site plan 

 

Zoning Authority and Requirements   
The Planning Commission has the authority and responsibility to review all site plans required by the 
zoning ordinance.  Site plans are required and shall be submitted for all new structures, all renovated 
structures and all additions to existing structures per §420-2.4 of the zoning ordinance.   
 
In addition to the site plan requirements listed further below, the Washington & Lee Campus Master 
Plan was amended on June 16, 2022 and included approval of the Williams School expansion building 
with a building height not to exceed 54 feet.  Approval of the W&L Campus Master Plan also included 
a number of additional conditions, and of those additional conditions approved with the Campus 
Master Plan, are the following conditions that will apply specifically to the proposed site plan: 

1. The uses and layout of the subject properties shall be in substantial compliance with the 
Campus Master Plan by Sasaki date stamped March 18, 2022, as amended, with revised pages 
84 – 85, and with the Campus Master Plan Proffer Statement submitted on May 4, 2022. 
 

2. This Master Plan Amendment does not authorize the exterior alteration of buildings, structures, 
or properties. 
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The Campus Plan Proffer Statement submitted on May 4, 2022 includes the following with respect to 
the subject site plan application: 

1. The new Williams School Building is to be located on Washington Street at the site of the 
existing Davis and Baker Halls. The site’s underlying Zoning District is R-1. The building height 
(front door entry to top of roof) is expected to be about 54 feet, 9 feet higher than the 45-foot 
height limitation. This 9-foot height approximately equals the height of the sloping roof above 
the eave line.  
The increased height up to 54 feet for the new Williams School expansion building was approved with the 
W&L Campus Master Plan update. 

 
2. Traffic Engineering Study 

The University has contracted with Whitney, Bailey, Cox and Magnani (WBCM), a full-service, 
multidisciplinary engineering and construction firm with offices throughout the Mid-Atlantic 
with an office in Lexington, to undertake a Traffic Engineering Study for the neighborhood 
within and extending beyond Washington Street, Lee Avenue, and W. Nelson Street. This 
engineering study’s scope includes vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, street layouts and 
crosswalks and safety features. To date existing conditions and data have been surveyed and 
evaluated. In Phase 2 of the Traffic Study we will revalidate existing data, comprise future traffic 
projections and future traffic operations for the complete neighborhood described above, 
specifically including impacts of the four building projects near the edge of the campus. As site 
plans are prepared for a) the Williams School expansion building, b) the Admission and 
Financial Center building, c) the Institutional History Museum and parking deck, and d) the 
Wilson Hall addition capital projects, the traffic study data and corresponding modeling 
findings will be updated/validated. 
 

Yard Setbacks  
The proposed building is sited closer to Early Fielding Way than it is to W. Washington Street, similar 
to the location of the existing Davis Hall and in conformance with the location approved in the 2022 
W&L Campus Master Plan.  
  
Parking 
There are no off-street parking spaces provided on the current site of Davis and Baker Halls and the 
site plan for the Williams School expansion building purposely does not include new off-street parking 
spaces.  Parking is provided for this facility in the nearby parking garage adjacent to the indoor athletic 
center that is located across W. Washington Street. 
 
Landscape Buffering 
The Zoning Ordinance requires a prescribed landscape buffer where a commercially zoned 
development abuts a residential zoning district, or where multi-family residential development abuts 
any property zoned R-1 or R-2.  Neither of those conditions occur with the R-1 zoned St. Patrick’s 
Catholic Church parcel and the subject parcel that is zoned R-1 with an Institutional Overlay.   
 
Landscaping is however proposed (see Sheet L3.01 of the submittal) and the landscape plan meets 
the site plan requirement found in §420-2.7.B.8 to provide screening between the development and 
the street and surrounding lots.   
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Screening 
Screening is required to conceal specific areas from both on-site and off-site views, and screening is 
expressly required for large waste receptacles (dumpsters), refuse collection points, loading and 
service areas, outdoor storage areas (including storage tanks), ground-based utility equipment with 
size in excess of 12 cubic feet, and for ground level and wall-mounted mechanical equipment visible 
from a public street. 

Dumpsters are located to the rear of the proposed building and adjacent to Early Fielding Way.  A 
new generator is also proposed and it will be located in a portion of the parking lot between 
Gaines Hall and Early Fielding Way.  Sheet C5.2 of the submittal shows both of these areas 
screened by a fence that is a minimum of 6 feet in height and meeting screening requirements.   
  
Exterior Lighting 
New exterior lighting must consist of full cut-off fixtures and be directed downward below the 
horizontal plane per §420-15.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The lighting legend on Sheet L3.01 of the 
submittal contains a note stating “site light fixtures shall be dark sky compliant.” 
 
Public Works 
The Public Works department requested several clarifications during the first review of this site plan 
for the Williams School expansion building and the subsequent site plan submittals adequately 
addressed the concerns raised by Public Works.   
 
Fire Protection 
Similar to the clarifications needed by the Public Works department, the Fire Marshal requested a 
number of clarifications during the first review of this site plan and those queries have also been 
adequately addressed. 
 
Police  
No comments. 
 
Building Official 
No comments. 
 
Section 420-2.7.B of the Lexington Zoning Ordinance 
Pursuant to Code of Virginia, §15.2-2259, a site plan shall be approved if it is found to be adequate with 
respect to:   

(1) Locations and design of vehicular entrances and exits in relation to streets giving access to the 
site and in relation to pedestrian traffic.   

(2) Locations and adequacy of automobile parking areas.   

(3) Adequate provision for traffic circulation and control within the site and provision for access to 
adjoining property.   
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(4) Compliance with the requirements for setback and screening.  

(5) Adequacy of drainage, water supply, fire protection and sanitary sewer facilities.   

(6) Compliance with applicable established design criteria, construction standards and 
specifications for all improvements.   

(7) Approval by the City Health Officer or his agents if septic tank and other sewage disposal 
facilities other than sanitary sewers are involved.   

(8) Adequacy of proposed landscaping for softening the harsh visual effects of parking lots and for 
providing screening between the development and the street and surrounding lots.     

 
Staff Conclusions and Recommendations 
It is staff’s opinion that the proposed site plan for the Williams School expansion building complies 
with all zoning requirements pertaining to site design and use, and is in compliance with other City 
codes related to drainage, water supply, fire protection, sanitary sewer facilities, and construction 
standards.   
 
Planning Commission Recommendation 
Pending 
 
Suggested Motion 
I move to approve/deny Site Plan number SP 2023-03 and find the submitted site plan for the Williams 
School expansion building at 216 W. Washington Street to be in compliance with applicable City codes. 
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• Where the roof has a slope less than 33.3%, a hose connection must be located to serve the roof or at the 
highest landing of a stairway with stair access to the roof. 

• Where the most remote portion of a floor is more than 200 feet from a hose connection, the fire code 
official is authorized to required additional hose connections to be provided. 

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 

Portable fire extinguishers are required in all occupancies within the building and must be selected and installed 
in accordance with this section and NFPA 10 (USBC 906.1). 

FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS 

The building is required to be provided with a fire alarm system throughout (USBC 907.2). 

EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE 

For localities utilizing public safety wireless communications, dedicated infrastructure to accommodate and 
perpetuate continuous in-building emergency communication equipment to allow emergency public safety 
personnel to send and receive emergency communications shall be provided in new buildings and structures in 
accordance with USBC 916.1. 

OCCUPANT LOAD 

The number of occupants is computed at the rate of one occupant per unit of area (USBC 1004.1.2). The table 
below summarizes the potential occupant load applicable to the renovation areas. The occupant load is 
permitted to be increased from the occupant load established for the given use where all other requirements of 
USBC are met (USBC 1004.2). 

Occupant Load Factors 

Function of Space Occupant Load Factor 

Assembly, Standing Space 5 net 

Assembly, Unconcentrated (Tables and Chairs) 15 net 

Classroom 20 net 

Office  150 gross 

Storage, Building Service Areas 300 gross 

 
Refer to Sheets LS0.10-LS0.04 for detailed occupant load calculations. 

EGRESS WIDTH FACTORS 

The required egress capacity for any means of egress component is based on the following capacity factors 
with consideration towards the building’s voice evacuation capability (USBC 1005.3): 

Egress Width Factors 

Stairways 
(inches of width per person) 

All Other Components 
(inches of width per person) 

0.3 0.2 

 
Refer to Sheets LS0.10-LS0.04 for detailed occupant load calculations. 

• In every exit passageway, at the entrance from the exit passageway to other areas of the building, 
unless the floor areas adjacent to the exit passageway are reachable from an exit stairway hose 
connection by a 30-foot hose stream and 100 feet of hose. 

 
APPLICABLE CODES  

Building 2018 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC), which is an amended version of the 
2018 International Building Code (IBC)  

Fire 2018 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC), which is an amended version of the 2018 
International Fire Code (IFC) 

Accessibility  2018 USBC Chapter 11 and Appendix E 
2009 Edition of ICC A117.1, Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities 

Electrical 2014 Edition of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code 

Mechanical 2018 Virginia Mechanical Code, which is an amended version of the 2018 International 
Mechanical Code (IMC) 

Plumbing 2018 Virginia Plumbing Code, which is an amended version of the 2018 International Plumbing 
Code (IPC) 

Fuel Gas 2018 Virginia Fuel Gas Code, which is an amended version of the 2018 International Fuel Gas 
Code (IFGC) 

Energy 2018 Virginia Energy Conservation Code, which is an amended version of the 2018 
International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 

Elevator 2016 ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators 

Other National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standards, as referenced by the above codes, 
including the following: 
- 2018 NFPA 10: Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers 
- 2016 NFPA 13: Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
- 2016 NFPA 14: Standard for the Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systems 
- 2016 NFPA 72: National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code 

FIRE PROTECTION/ LIFE SAFETY ANALYSIS 

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION 

The primary occupancies within the building consist of offices, conference rooms, breakout rooms, and 
classrooms (Group A-3 & Group B). Storage spaces throughout the building are classified as accessory Group 
S-2 occupancies since the combined area of the spaces is less than 10% of the floor in which they are located 
(USBC 508.2.3). 

The building is designed as a non-separated, mixed occupancy (USBC 508.3). 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE/ HEIGHT AND AREA 

The First Floor of the building is located more than 12 feet above the ground level on the side of the building 
facing Early-Fielding Way. Therefore, the Ground Floor is classified as a story above grade (USBC 202 Story 
Above Grade Plane Definition). As a four story building the minimum construction type required is Type IIA 
(1-hour rated, non-combustible). It should be noted that the Attic Level is not classified as a story above grade 
(USBC 202 – Attic Definition).  

The height and area limitations for Type IIA buildings with primary Group A-3, B, and S-2 occupancies are as 
follows. The area limitations noted below do not include increases for open frontage as this increase is not 
required to meet the most restrictive area limitations (Group A-3).  

Allowable Height and Area  Actual Height and Area 
Maximum Footprint Area:          
Maximum Aggregate Area:        
Maximum Height:                       

46,500 ft.2 
139,500 ft.2 
4 Stories/ 85 ft. 

 Footprint Area:     
Aggregate Area:       
Height:                                                

11,323 ft.2 
39,830 ft.2 
4 Stories / < 85 ft. 

 
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS 

The following table indicates the minimum fire-resistance ratings required for the building elements (USBC 
602).  

Fire-Resistance Ratings 

Building Element Type IIA 

Primary structural frame 1 Hour 1 

Exterior bearing walls 1 Hours 1, 2 

Interior bearing walls 1 Hours 

Nonbearing exterior walls See Exterior Walls Section Below 

Floor construction and secondary members 1 Hours 

Roof construction and secondary members 1 Hour 1 

1. Fire protection of structural members in roof construction are not required, including protection of primary 
structural frame members, roof framing and decking where every part of the roof construction is 20 ft. or 
more above any floor immediately below (USBC Table 601 Note b.) 

2. Not less than the rating required based on the fire separation distance (USBC 602). 

All supporting construction for fire-rated assemblies is required to be supported by structure that affords the 
same required fire resistance rating of the supported horizontal assembly (USBC 711.2.3). 

EXTERIOR WALLS 

The opening limitations for nonbearing exterior walls are based on the fire separation distance for each wall, 
measured from the building face to the closest interior lot line, the centerline of a street, alley, or public way, or 
to an imaginary lot line between two buildings (USBC 202). The table below indicates the opening limitations 
required for the exterior walls based on fire separation distance of a fully sprinklered building (USBC 602 & 
705.8). 

Nonbearing Exterior Wall Fire Rating and Opening Limitations 

Fire Separation Distance (ft) Fire Resistance Rating 1 Allowable Area 

0 ≤ X < 3 1 Hour Not Permitted 

3 ≤ X < 5 1 Hour 15% 

5 ≤ X < 10 1 Hour 25% 

10 ≤ X < 15 1 Hour 45% 

15 ≤ X < 20 1 Hour 75% 

X ≥ 20 0 Hour Unlimited 

1. Load bearing walls require a 1-hour rating (USBC 602). 

The exterior wall of the building is located 20 feet to Evans Dining Hall. The existing wall on the Evans Dining 
Hall is a brick with no openings and a combustible cornice at the roofline that projects less than 2 feet. A 
typical brick has 4.5” of thickness. Per USBC Table 721.1(2) the existing exterior wall is at least 2-hour rated. 
Due to the combustible cornice, the fire separation distance required for the existing building is 3 feet (USBC 
705.2). With 17 feet of fire separation distance, the exterior wall of the new building is required to be 1-hour 
rated and the openings are limited to 75% per floor in this location (USBC 602 & 705.8). The new exterior wall 
is also permitted to have a combustible cornice since the fire separation distance is greater than 3 feet. 

EXIT STAIR EXPOSURE 

Where walls and unprotected openings enclose the exterior of exit stairways and the walls are exposed to 
other parts of the building at an angle of less than 180 degrees, the building exterior walls and openings within 
10 feet horizontally of a nonrated wall or unprotected opening are required to have a fire-resistance rating of 
not less than 1-hour with 45-minute opening protection. The construction is required to extend vertically from 
the ground to a point 10 feet above the topmost landing of the stairway or the roof line, whichever is lower 
(USBC 1023.7). 
 
INTERIOR WALLS 

The following table Identifies the requirements for interior walls and partitions throughout the building that 
are required to be composed of fire/ smoke resistive assemblies. 

Fire/ Smoke Resistive Assemblies 

Type of Assembly Construction   Code Reference 

Corridors No rating required USBC 1020.1 

Nonsprinklered Electrical Room 2-hour fire barrier NFPA 13 8.15.10.3 

Elevator Machine Room/ Controls Room 2-hour fire barrier USBC 3005.4 

Furnace room where any equipment is > 400,000 
BTU per hour input 

Wall capable of resisting the 
passage of smoke 1 

USBC 509 

Boiler room where the largest piece of equipment 
is > 15 psi and 10 horsepower 

Wall capable of resisting the 
passage of smoke 1 

USBC 509 

Shafts Connecting 3 Stories or Less 1-hour fire barrier USBC 713.4 

Shafts Connecting More than 3 Stories 2-hour fire barrier USBC 713.4 

1. Wall must extend from the top of the foundation or floor assembly below to the underside of a fire-
resistance rated floor/ roof assembly or to the underside of the floor or roof sheathing, deck, or slab above. 

 
DOORS AND FIRE SHUTTERS 

New doors, fire shutters, and their corresponding components are required to have fire-resistance ratings and 
meet the required testing standards as specified in the table below. All doors and fire shutters required to be 
fire-resistance-rated must be designed, installed, and labeled in accordance with NFPA 80 (USBC 716.5): 

Fire and Smoke Door Rating Summary Table 

Wall Type 
Required Wall 

Rating 
Minimum Fire 

Door Rating 
Performance Criteria for 

Doors/Shutters 1 
Code Reference 

Fire barriers 
2-hours 1½-hours NFPA 252 or UL 10C / 

NFPA 252 or UL 10B 
USBC Table 
716.1(2) 1-hour 1-hour 

Wall capable of resisting 
the passage of smoke 

No rating No rating 
No air transfer openings, 
max 3/4” undercut 

USBC 509.4.2 

1. All doors are required to be self- or automatic closing and provided with an active latch bolt that will secure 
the door when it is closed (USBC 716.2.6.1).   

 
IDENTIFICATION 

Where there is an accessible concealed floor, floor-ceiling, or attic space, new fire walls, fire barriers, fire 
partitions, smoke barriers or any other wall required to have protected openings or penetrations are required 
to be designated above ceilings and on the inside of all ceiling access doors that provide access to such fire 
rated assemblies by signage having letters no smaller than one inch in height. Such signage is required to 
indicate the fire-resistance rating of the assembly and the type of assembly and be provided at horizontal 
intervals of no more than eight feet (USBC 703.7). An example of suggested formatting for the signage would 
be “ONE HOUR FIRE BARRIER.” 

PENETRATIONS 

Penetration of fire-resistance-rated walls and horizontal assemblies that are not protected with dampers or a 
shaft are required to comply with this section. Ducts and air transfer openings that are protected by dampers 
are required to comply with the following section of this evaluation. 

Through and membrane penetrations of fire-resistance-rated walls and fire-resistance-rated horizontal 
assemblies are required to be protected by an approved penetration firestop system installed as tested in 
accordance with ASTM E 814 or UL 1479, with a minimum positive pressure differential of 0.01 inch of water 
(USBC 714.4 & 714.5). Penetrations of fire-resistance-rated walls must have an F rating of not less than the 
required fire-resistance rating of the wall penetrated (USNC 714.4.1). Penetrations of fire-resistance rated 
horizontal assemblies must have an F rating/T rating of not less than 1 hour but not less than the required 
rating of the floor penetrated (USBC 714.5.1.2). 

DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS 

Fire and smoke dampers are required where ducts and air transfer openings penetrate walls as specified in the 
USBC. Where dampers are installed, they are required to be listed and bear the label of an approved testing 
agency (USBC 717.3.1). Fire dampers must be tested in accordance with UL 555 and smoke dampers must be 
tested in accordance with UL 555S. Combination fire/smoke dampers must comply with both test standards. 

Fire dampers are required to be rated for 1.5 hours, unless they are installed in a 3-hour or greater assembly, in 
which case they are required to be 3-hour rated (USBC 717.3.2.1). For this project, all fire dampers are expected 
to be 1.5 hour since there are no 3-hour fire resistance rated walls. Smoke damper leakage ratings must be 
Class I or II. Elevated temperature ratings must not be less than 250°F (USBC 717.3.2.2). Combination 
fire/smoke dampers must comply with both rating requirements (USBC 717.3.2.3). Refer to the USBC 717.3.3 
for required damper actuation methods.  

INTERIOR FINISHES 

The following table outlines the minimum new construction interior wall and ceiling finish requirements 
throughout a sprinklered building (USBC Table 803.11).  

Interior Wall & Ceiling Finish Requirements 

Occupancy 
Classification 

Exit 
Enclosures 

Corridors, Exit Access 
Stairways/Ramps 

Rooms and Enclosed 
Spaces 

A-3 Class A or B Class A or B Class A, B or C 

B Class A or B Class A, B or C Class A, B or C 

S-2 Class A, B or C Class A, B or C Class A, B or C 

1. Interior finishes are grouped in the following classes: Class A – flame spread index 0-25, Class B – 
flame spread index 26-75, Class C – flame spread index 76-200. All classes must have a smoke-
developed index that does not exceed 450 (USBC 803.1.2).   

 
New floor finishes and coverings of a traditional type, such as wood, vinyl, linoleum or terrazzo, and resilient 
floor covering materials that are not comprised of fibers are permitted throughout (USBC 804.1 Exception). 
Newly installed interior floor covering materials are required to comply with the requirements of the DOC FF-
1 “pill test” (CPSC 16 CFR Part 1630) (USBC 804.4.1 & 804.4.2 Exception).   

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

The building will be protected with an automatic sprinkler system (USBC 903.2).  

STANDPIPE SYSTEM 

All stairs in buildings where the floor level of the highest story is more than 30 feet above the lowest level of 
fire department vehicle access are required to be provided with a Class I standpipe system in accordance with 
NFPA 14 (USBC 905.3.1 Exception 1). The Class I standpipe hose connections are required to be provided in all 
of the following locations (USBC 905.4): 

• In every required stairway, hose connections must be located at the main landings of all floor levels, 
unless otherwise approved by the fire official. 

NUMBER OF EXITS 

The number of exits or access to exits required from every story is not permitted to be less than that specified 
in the table below (USBC 1006.3.2), unless otherwise noted within this report.   

Minimum Number of Exits Required 

Occupant Load Number of Exits Required 

1 – 500 2 

501 – 1,000 3 

> 1,000 4 

Two exits or exit access doorways are also required to be provided where the occupant load or common path 
of travel distances in the following table are exceeded (USBC Table 1006.2.1): 

Spaces with One Exit or Exit Access Doorway 

Occupancy Maximum Occupant Load Maximum Common Path of Travel Distance 

A-3 50 75 feet 

B 50 100 feet 

S-2 29 100 feet 

 

Fire, smoke, and fire/smoke dampers are required to be provided with an approved means of access that 
permits inspection and maintenance of the damper and its operating parts (USBC 717.4).  Access points are 
required to have permanent labels with letters that are not less than ½ inch in height that reads “FIRE/SMOKE 
DAMPER, SMOKE DAMPER, or FIRE DAMPER”. 

VERTICAL OPENINGS 

The building is served by two enclosed exit stairways, an elevator and a mechanical shaft connecting the 
Ground Floor through the Third Floor that are enclosed with two-hour rated construction. Two 
additional enclosed shafts within the building connect the First through Third Floor enclosed in 1-hour 
rated construction. 

The building includes a vertical opening that connects the First and Second Floor. The vertical opening 
will be separated from the Ground Floor and Third Floor with minimum 1-hour rated construction that 
maintains a separation equivalent to the floor rating. The current code approach includes the use of 
Tyco WS or CWS sprinkler heads that are listed as an alternative to a 2-hour wall at the Third Floor.  

INTRODUCTION 

The New Williams School Building is proposed along Washington Street where the existing Baker and Davis 
Halls are currently located. The 4-story building will be constructed on a sloped site, and serve two main 
functions as classroom and office space for the Williams School. 
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REPLACE STEPS AS
SHOWN
SEE DETAIL #1 / L2.02

BIKE RACK
(TYP. OF 3)

2
L1.01 L2.04

SEE ENLARGED PLAN
DETAIL #1 / L1.03

CONCRETE
WALK AT
BUILDING

20
'-0

"

A

A

A

A

E

E E

E

E

E

ALIGN NEW WALK
WITH EXISTING WALK

SEE ENLARGED PLAN
DETAIL #2 / L1.03

EXT. HANDRAILS
8% MAX. RAMP

TACTILE WARNING PANEL
2' WIDE AT FLUSH CURB

1" CAULKED
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EXISTING SCREEN
PLANTINGS TO REMAIN (7)

SEE ENLARGED PLAN
DETAIL #3 / L1.03

BIKE RACK
(TYP. OF 3)

2
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SEE ENLARGED PLAN
DETAIL #1 / L1.04
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HARDSCAPE NOTES:

HARDSCAPE LEGEND:
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Scale: 1"=20'

20 40

 1" = 20'

L1.01

HARDSCAPE SITE PLAN

1. LOCATE AND MARK ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
2. ALL WALKS SHALL HAVE 90 DEGREE INTERSECTION ANGLES UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. POST LAMPS SHALL BE UNIFORMLY ALIGNED.  PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

STAKE AND VERIFY ALL PROPOSED POST LAMP LOCATIONS TO ENSURE
THAT FOOTINGS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH EXISTING OR PROPOSED
UTILITIES.

4. REMOVE MEMORIAL PLAQUES AT TREE ALONG WASHINGTON STREET
(TYP. OF 3).  DELIVER PLAQUES TO UNIVERSITY FACILITIES OFFICE, C/O
WLU WILLIAMS SCHOOL PROJECT MANAGER.

5. SEE LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING LOCATION PLAN L3.01 AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL LIGHTING INFORMATION.

6. SITE LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE DARK SKY COMPLIANT.
7. SEE LANDSCAPE & LIGHTING LOCATION PLAN FOR UTILITY SCREENING.

PAVER 'A' - HERRINGBONE FIELD PATTERN WITH 8" BORDER UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN.  VEHICULAR GRADE "ENGLISH EDGE" BY PINE HALL.
COLOR - "FULL RANGE" (SUBMIT SAMPLES)

PAVER 'B' - DETECTABLE WARNING PAVER (SEE PLAN) VEHICULAR GRADE
"ENGLISH EDGE" BY PINE HALL.  COLOR - "DARK ACCENT" (SUBMIT SAMPLES)

PAVER 'C' - HERRINGBONE FIELD PATTERN WITH 8" BORDER.  VEHICULAR
GRADE "ENGLISH EDGE" BY PINE HALL.  COLOR - "GREY ACCENT" (SUBMIT
SAMPLES)

* MATCH EXISTING PAVERS
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MOUNTAIN MINT (13)
 'POW WOW' CONEFLOWER (50)

OTTO LUYKEN LAUREL (8)
CATAWBA RHODO. (5)
SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA (1)
MOUNTAIN LAUREL (12)
C. SWEET PEPPERBUSH (14)
WHITE MUHLYGRASS (5)
STOKES DW HOLLY (5)

 BLACK TUPELO (1)
PENN. SEDGE(160)

L.H. SWEETSPIRE (9)
BRODIE RED CEDAR (3)

L.H. SWEETSPIRE (21)
INKBERRY HOLLY (6)

PENN. SEDGE (60)
STOKES DW HOLLY (21)

DURAHEAT RIVER BIRCH (1)
SIKES OAKLEAF HYDRANGEA (7)

CATAWBA RHODO. (3)

ENCORE AZALEA (13)
D. SERVICEBERRY (1)
CORAL BELLS (58)
CATAWBA RHODO. (3)
MOUNTAIN LAUREL (8)

FLOWERING DOGWOOD (2)
MAJESTIC LIRIOPE (300)
STOKES DW HOLLY (26)
MAJESTIC LIRIOPE (110)
FLOWERING DOGWOOD (2)
MAJESTIC LIRIOPE (100)

MOUNTAIN LAUREL (6)
CATAWBA RHODO. (1)

L.S. RUSSIAN SAGE (70)
CATAWBA RHODO. (3)

SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA (2)

WHITE MUHLYGRASS (27)
DURAHEAT RIVER BIRCH (1)
MOUNTAIN LAUREL (11)

180 SF POLLINATOR GARDEN:
'POW WOW' CONEFLOWER (13)

TICKSEED (11)

DO NOT OBSTRUCT FIRE
DEPT CONNECTION

TURF

A

A

A

OCT. GLY. RED MAPLE (3)
WITH RELOCATED MEMORIAL
PLAQUES INSTALLED IN MULCH
BED (TYP. OF 3)

A

ELEC. RECEPT.
(TYP. OF 6)

E

E E

E

E

E

NEW GENERATOR

NEW TRANSFORMER

DUMPSTER

EXISTING SCREEN
PLANTINGS TO REMAIN (7)
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L3.01

LANDSCAPE &
LIGHTING LOCATION
PLAN

EXISTING POST LAMP TO REMAIN.

NEW LED POST LAMP.
"JEFFERSON" BY SPRING CITY

EXISTING HID POST LAMP TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW LED LUMINARE
AND MOVED TO LOCATION SHOWN. REINSTALL EXISTING POST ON
NEW CONCRETE BASE.
"JEFFERSON" BY SPRING CITY

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE - GFCI DUPLEX WITH WEATHERPROOF COVER

LIGHTING LEGEND:

1.  BACKFILL ALL DISTURBED AREAS ALONG PAVED EDGES WITH SIFTED
TOPSOIL.
2.  PROVIDE 2" MULCH OR SOD DEPENDING ON MATERIAL ADJACENT TO
DISTURBED AREA.

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

B

A

LIGHTING NOTES:
1. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS "EXTERIOR POLE MOUNDED FIXTURE" AND

"POLE BASE DETAIL" FOR POST LAMP DETAILS (E5.05).
2. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR CIRCUITRY AND PHOTOMETRICS.
3. SITE LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE DARK SKY COMPLIANT.
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STORM STRUCTURES

STORM MH
TOP=1004.03'
INV.IN=999.95' 12" RCP (N)
INV.IN=999.99' 18" RCP (NE)
INV.IN=998.19' 24" RCP (SW)
INV.OUT=997.26' 24" RCP (SW)

CURB INLET
TOP=1009.60'
INV.OUT=1005.57' 15" RCP (SE)

DROP INLET W/GRATE
TOP=1018.57'
INV.IN=1014.10' 15" RCP (NE)
INV.OUT=1013.72' 15" RCP (SW)

CURB INLET
TOP=1025.71'
INV.IN=1019.11' 15" RCP (NE)
INV.IN=1019.04' 15" RCP (SE)
INV.OUT=1018.45' 15" RCP (SW)

CURB INLET
TOP=1028.92'
INV.OUT=1023.73' 15" HDPE (SW)

STORM MH
TOP=1038.31'
INV. IN=1036.36 6" DI (NW) PLUGGED
INV. IN=1034.03 15" HDPE
INV.IN=1035.16 6" DI UPPER (SE)
INV. IN=1034.42' 8" DI LOWER (SE)
INV OUT=1033.59' 15" RCP  (SW)

STORM MH
TOP=1037.71'
INV.IN=1033.03' 15" RCP (NE)
INV.IN=1033.06' 12" RCP (SE)
INV.OUT=1032.81' 15" RCP (SW)

DROP INLET W/GRATE
TOP=1039.83'
INV.OUT=1036.34' 12" RCP (NW)

STORM MH
TOP=1037.45'
INV.IN=1031.59' 15" RCP (NE)
INV.IN=1032.82' 8" DI (E)
INV.OUT=1031.33' 15" RCP (SW)

GRATE INLET
TOP=1029.60
INV.IN=1025.79' 4 DI (NE)
INV.OUT=1025.75' 12" RCP (SW)

DROP INLET W/GRATE
TOP=1005.64'
INV.IN=1000.26' 18" RCP (SE)
INV.IN=1000.12' 12" DI (SSE)
INV. IN=1000.07' 18" RCP (SW)
INV.OUT=999.71' 24" RCP (NW)

CURB INLET
TOP=1005.74'
INV.IN=1000.67 8" PVC (NE)
INV.IN=999.43' 24" RCP (SE)
INV.OUT=999.52' 24" RCP (NW)
  24" RCP IN IS LOWER THAN 24" RCP OUT
  STANDING WATER

318 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1048.77'
INV. IN=1045.73' SQUARE CHAMBER (NE)

PIPE NOT VISIBILE
INV. OUT= PIPE NOT VISIBLE (NW)

323 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1046.57'
INV. IN=1044.61' 6" DI (NE)
INV. IN=1043.52' 8" RCP (SE)
INV. OUT=1043.29' 8" DI (NW)

345 STORM MH - NYOPLAST
TOP=1039.66'
INV. IN=1035.09 15" HDPE (NE)
INV. IN=1036.54 6" PVC (SE)
INV. OUT=1035.09' 15" HDPE (SW)

543 DROP INLET W/ GRATE - NYOPLAST
TOP=1047.01'
INV. OUT= 1042.63' 15" HDPE (SW)

544 STORM MH - NYOPLAST
TOP=1045.01'
INV. IN= 1039.91' 15" HDPE (NE)
INV. IN=1038.12' 10" HDPE (NE)
INV. IN=1041.86' 6" PVC (SE)
INV. OUT=1036.51' 15" HDPE (SW)

549 STORM MH
TOP=1052.66'
INV. IN=1050.19' 4" PVC (E)
INV. OUT=1047.45' 15" HDPE (NW)

550 DROP INLET W/ GRATE - NYOPLAST
TOP=1045.92'
INV. IN=1041.47' 15" HDPE (NE)
INV. IN=1041.47 15" HDPE (SE)
INV. OUT=1037.67' 15" HDPE (W)

551 DRIP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1047.23'
INV. IN=1043.76' 15" HDPE (NW)
INV. OUT=1042.94' 15" HDPE (SW)

553 DRIP INLET W/ GRATE - NYOPLAST
TOP=1037.20'
INV. IN=1033.14' 15" HDPE (E)
INV. OUT=1033.01' 15" HDPE (SW)

936 CURB INLET
TOP=1029.52'
INV. IN=1025.22' 15" HDPE (NE)
INV. OUT=1024.86' 15" HDPE (NW)

941 CURB INLET
TOP=1026.44'
INV. IN=1020.61' 15" HDPE (SE)
INV. OUT=1020.56' 15" HDPE (NW)

942 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1026.85'
INV. IN=1021.61' 15" HDPE (NE)
INV. IN=1019.36' 15" HDPE (SE)
INV. OUT=1019.20' 15" RCP (SW)

1412 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1050.94'
INV. IN=1049.37' 4" PVC (NW)
INV. OUT=1049.37' 4" PVC (SE)

1418 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1051.34'
INV. OUT=1050.29 4" PVC (NE)

1642 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=1051.31'
INV. OUT=1049.94' 6" DI (NE)
  FILLED W/ DEBRIS

1798 STORM MH
TOP=996.25'
INV. IN=991.51' 12" RCP (NE)
INV. IN=989.89' 24" CMP (SE)
INV. OUT=989.89' 24" CMP (NW)

1800 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=995.22'
INV. IN=990.93' 12" RCP (SE)
INV. IN=990.57' 24" CMP (SE)
INV. OUT=990.53' 24" CMP (NW)

1805 DROP INLET W/ GRATE
TOP=995.70'
INV. OUT=992.81' 12" RCP (NE)

1810 STORM MH
TOP=1002.31'
INV. IN=997.40' 24" RCP (NE)
INV. OUT=997.38 24" RCP (NW)

1841 STORM MH - NYOPLAST W/ WEIR
TOP=975.82'
INV. IN=973.14' 24" HDPE (SE)
INV. OUT=973'.14 24" HDPE (NW)
STANDING WATER

303 GRATE INLET
TOP=996.60'
INV. TO TOP OF DEBRIS=995.63'
  FILLED WITH DEBRIS, NO PIPE VISIBLE

304 STORM MANHOLE
TOP=998.94'
INV. IN=996.19 4" STEEL  (NW)
INV. OUT=996.16' 18" HDPE (NE)

316 GRATE INLET
TOP=1008.00'
INV IN=1001.27' 12" RCP (NE)
INV. IN=1003.38' 6" DI (SE)
INV. IN=1001.29' 15" RCP (SE)
INV. IN=1004.17' 15" RCP (SW)
INV. OUT=1001.08' 18" RCP (NW)

324 STORM MANHOLE
TOP=1008.41'
INV. OUT=1004.53' 15" RCP (NE)

328 GRATE INLET
TOP=1036.14'
INV. IN=1030.65' 15" RCP (E)
INV. IN=1030.85' 12" RCP (SE)
INV. OUT=1028.00' 15" RCP (NW)

338 GRATE INLET
TOP=1039.88'
INV. OUT=1037.02' 12" RCP (NW)

31 DROP INLET
TOP=1008.57'
INV. IN=1005.21' 15" RCP (NW)
INV. IN=1001.8'± 15" RCP (NE)
INV. OUT=1001.4'± 15" RCP (SW)

148 STORM MH
TOP=1050.12'
INV. OUT=1046.33' 6" PVC (NW)
PIPE MATERIAL CHANGES TO RCP
 STANDING WATER AND FILLED WITH DEBRIS

263 GRATE INLET
TOP=1050.24'
INV. IN=1047.82' 6" RCP (SE)
  PIPE MATERIAL CHANGES FROM PVC
INV. OUT=1047.94' 6" PVC (NW)
  6" RCP IN IS LOWER THAN 6" PVC OUT

1A

2A

3A

4A

SANITARY STRUCTURES

STEAM MANHOLES

2 SAN. MH
TOP=1022.58'
INV.IN=1015.03' 8" PVC (NE)
INV.OUT=1014.98' 8" PVC (SW)

SAN. MH
TOP=1026.12'
INV. IN=1022.00' 8" PVC (SE)
INV.IN=1021.67' 8" DI UPPER (SE)
INV.IN=1017.50' 8" DI LOWER (SE)
INV.OUT=1017.42' 8" PVC (SW)

3

SAN. MH
TOP=1043.48'
INV. IN=1040.33' 6" DI (SE)
INV. OUT=1040.34' 6" DI (SW)
  INV. IN IS LOWER THAN INV. OUT
  STANDING WATER

4

6 SAN. MH TOP=1029.14'
INV.IN=1024.42' 8" PVC (NE)
INV.IN=1023.30' 8" PVC (SW)
INV. OUT=1023.28' 8" PVC (NW)

7 SAN. MH
TOP=1042.48'
INV.IN=1036.42' 6" DI (SE)
INV.OUT=1036.35' 6" TC (NW)

313 SAN. MH
TOP=1047.83'
INV. IN=1044.00 6" DI UPPER (SW)
INV. IN=1041.63 4" PVC LOWER (SW)
INV. OUT=1041.44 4" PVC (NW)

369 SAN. MH
TOP=1035.33'
INV. IN=1025.74 8" PVC (NE)
INV. OUT=1025.29' 8" PVC (W)

666 SAN. MH
TOP=1042.48'
INV. IN=1034.25' 8" PVC (NE)
INV. OUT=1034.00 8"PVC (SW)

MANHOLE TOP=1035.74'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1027.36'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=6.7'

MANHOLE TOP=1028.28'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1021.44'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=5.2'

MANHOLE TOP=1025.43'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1017.58'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=6.3'

MANHOLE TOP=1025.29'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1017.63'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=6.1'

1A

2A

3A

4A

SANITARY STRUCTURES

STEAM MANHOLES

2 SAN. MH
TOP=1022.58'
INV.IN=1015.03' 8" PVC (NE)
INV.OUT=1014.98' 8" PVC (SW)

SAN. MH
TOP=1026.12'
INV. IN=1022.00' 8" PVC (SE)
INV.IN=1021.67' 8" DI UPPER (SE)
INV.IN=1017.50' 8" DI LOWER (SE)
INV.OUT=1017.42' 8" PVC (SW)

3

SAN. MH
TOP=1043.48'
INV. IN=1040.33' 6" DI (SE)
INV. OUT=1040.34' 6" DI (SW)
  INV. IN IS LOWER THAN INV. OUT
  STANDING WATER

4

6 SAN. MH TOP=1029.14'
INV.IN=1024.42' 8" PVC (NE)
INV.IN=1023.30' 8" PVC (SW)
INV. OUT=1023.28' 8" PVC (NW)

7 SAN. MH
TOP=1042.48'
INV.IN=1036.42' 6" DI (SE)
INV.OUT=1036.35' 6" TC (NW)

313 SAN. MH
TOP=1047.83'
INV. IN=1044.00 6" DI UPPER (SW)
INV. IN=1041.63 4" PVC LOWER (SW)
INV. OUT=1041.44 4" PVC (NW)

369 SAN. MH
TOP=1035.33'
INV. IN=1025.74 8" PVC (NE)
INV. OUT=1025.29' 8" PVC (W)

666 SAN. MH
TOP=1042.48'
INV. IN=1034.25' 8" PVC (NE)
INV. OUT=1034.00 8"PVC (SW)

MANHOLE TOP=1035.74'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1027.36'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=6.7'

MANHOLE TOP=1028.28'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1021.44'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=5.2'

MANHOLE TOP=1025.43'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1017.58'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=6.3'

MANHOLE TOP=1025.29'
BOTTOM OF TUNNEL=1017.63'
HEIGHT OF TUNNEL=6.1'

NOTES:
1.) SOURCE OF MERIDIAN: NAD 83 BASED UPON GPS OBSERVATION BY DRAPER ADEN ASSOCIATES ON JUNE 27,

2014.
2.) VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88 BASED UPON GPS OBSERVATION BY DRAPER ADEN ASSOCIATES ON JUNE 27,

2014.
3.) THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR TITLE REPORT AND ALL

EASEMENTS  AND ENCUMBRANCES THAT MIGHT BE DISCLOSED IN A TITLE SEARCH MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
4.) UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED UPON:

    SUE QUALITY LEVEL D, ASCE 38-02 - COMPILED RECORDS ONLY
    SUE QUALITY LEVEL C, ASCE 38-02 - VISIBLE EVIDENCE IN CONJUNCTION WITH COMPILED RECORDS.
 X SUE QUALITY LEVEL B, ASCE 38-02 - FIELD DESIGNATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PERFORMED BY
DRAPER ADEN ASSOCIATES AND VISIBLE EVIDENCE IN CONJUNCTION WITH COMPILED RECORDS.
    SUE QUALITY LEVEL A, ASCE 38-02 - TEST PITS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON PERFORMED BY (DAA;
OTHER) IN CONJUNCTION WITH FIELD DESIGNATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PERFORMED BY (DAA;
MISS UTILITY, TICKET #         ; OTHER), VISIBLE EVIDENCE AND COMPILED RECORDS.
    NO SUE WAS PERFORMED OR REQUESTED FOR THIS SURVEY. UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED
ON FIELD OBSERVATION ONLY.

5.) THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS COMPLETED UNDER THE DIRECT AND RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF
CHERYL STOCKTON FROM AN ACTUAL GROUND SURVEY MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION; THAT THE 
IMAGERY AND/OR ORIGINAL DATA WAS OBTAINED ON JULY 20-23, 2020, AUGUST 17, 2020 AND JANUARY 26,
2021; AND THAT THIS PLAT AND/OR MAP MEETS MINIMUM ACCURACY STANDARDS UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.

6.) CONTOUR INTERVAL: 1'.
7.) THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY. DRAPER ADEN ASSOCIATES 

ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THIS DOCUMENT.
8.) PROPERTY LINES WERE NOT REQUESTED FOR THIS SURVEY
9.) DRAPER ADEN ASSOCIATES PROVIDES BENCHMARKS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS

SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.  ALL OTHER EXISTING ELEVATIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE TO EXISTING 
CONDITIONS ONLY.  DO NOT USE SPOT ELEVATIONS, FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ELEVATIONS ON 
MANHOLES, ELEVATIONS ON SURVEY NAILS, SURVEY HUBS, CONTROL POINTS (HORIZONTAL POINTS 
PROVIDED) OR ANY OTHER POINTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN THE PROVIDED BENCHMARKS.  
FAILURE TO UTILIZE AND VERIFY THE PROVIDED BENCHMARKS COULD RESULT IN DAMAGES AND 
ADDITIONAL COST THAT ARE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

10.) THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE X BASED ON A SCALED LOCATION ON FIRM
PANEL # 51163C0262C EFFECTIVE DATE  4/6/2000. THIS FLOOD DETERMINATION IS NOT A 
RECOMMENDATION BY DRAPER ADEN ASSOCIATES TO NOT PURCHASE OR PURCHASE FLOOD INSURANCE
COVERAGE AND DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE REFERENCED PROPERTY WILL OR WILL NOT BE FREE FROM
FLOOD DAMAGE.

11.) MATTERS PERTAINING TO ARCHEOLOGICAL OR HISTORIC FEATURES, WETLANDS OR FLOOD CONDITIONS, IF
ANY, HAVE NOT BEEN ADDRESSED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY.
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ALL SOILS ON THIS SITE
ARE 29C PER NRCS

CONTOUR

SPOT ELEVATION

ASPHALT

BUILDING

FENCE (AS NOTED)

METAL HANDRAIL

SHRUBLINE

BENCHMARK

SIGN

METAL BENCH

SHRUB

LEYLAND CYPRESS

WHITE PINE

CONIFEROUS ORNAMENTAL

CHERRY

MAGNOLIA

RED MAPLE

HOLLY

DOGWOOD

DECIDUOUS ORNAMENTAL

SPRUCE

HEMLOCK

OAK

MAPLE

GAS LINE

GAS METER

GAS VALVE

UNDERGROUND POWER

ELECTRIC BOX

TRANSFORMER

ELECTRIC MANHOLE

LIGHT POLE

SANITARY MANHOLE AND PIPE

STEAM LINE

STEAM MANHOLE

STORM MANHOLE AND PIPE

STORM GRATE

STORM GRATE

STORM/SANITARY UP/DOWN
STREAM STRUCTURE NOT LOCATED

STORM/SANITARY PIPE UP/DOWN
STREAM STRUCTURE NOT FOUND

STORM/SANITARY UP/DOWN
STREAM STRUCTURE PLUGGED

ROOF DRAIN

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE PER PLANS

TELEPHONE MANHOLE

UNIDENTIFIED UNDERGROUND UTILITY

CONDENSATION LINE

WATERLINE

FIRE HYDRANT

POST INDICATOR VALVE

WATER FOUNTAIN

WATER VALVE

WATER METER
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Prepared by the City of Lexington Department of Planning and Development for the June 22, 2023 Planning Commission Meeting 
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Draft Accessory Dwelling Unit ordinance language (6.22.2023) 
 

§420-11.1. Residential Uses. 
1.  Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). 

A.   Purpose.  In Lexington, accessory dwellings are intended to provide additional housing options 
in the City for the benefit and convenience of families and households with changing economic 
conditions and/or family structure.  Accessory dwellings are expected to increase housing 
opportunities for individuals and households who might have difficulty finding housing in 
Lexington.  In addition, these provisions are provided to formally recognize previously 
established apartments and provide for improved safety and physical appearance 

B.   Definitions.  The following words and phrases, as used in this subsection, shall have the 
following meanings: 

“Accessory Dwelling Unit - Attached” means a complete independent dwelling unit, with kitchen 
and bath, designed, arranged, used, or intended for occupancy by not more than ? persons 
for living purposes, and meeting the standards of §11.1.1.  Accessory dwelling units are 
clearly incidental and subordinate to, and remain under the same ownership as the main 
dwelling on the lot.  When contained within the principal structure of a single-family 
dwelling, such accessory dwelling unit constitutes an “attached accessory dwelling unit,” for 
which a separate entrance and street address are required. 

“Accessory Dwelling Unit - Detached” means a complete independent dwelling unit, with 
kitchen and bath, designed, arranged, used, or intended for occupancy by not more than ? 
persons for living purposes, and meeting the standards of §11.1.1.  Accessory dwelling units 
are clearly incidental and subordinate to, and remain under the same ownership as the main 
dwelling on the lot.  When contained in a separate, fully detached structure from the 
principal structure of a single-family dwelling, such accessory dwelling unit constitutes a 
“detached accessory dwelling unit,” for which a separate street address is required. 

C.  General standards.  Accessory Dwelling Units shall be subject to the following minimum 
standards: 

(1) No more than one ADU shall be allowed per parcel, provided the parcel meets the minimum 
lot size and the structure meets the minimum setback requirements for the district. (with 
exceptions for C.(5), E.(9), and any others?) 

(2) Accessory dwelling units must comply with all applicable building code regulations. 

(3)  Same minimum lot size for the accessory dwelling unit as the minimum lot size for the 
primary dwelling. 

(4)  The underlying zoning district development standards for lot coverage, height, setbacks and 
floor area ratio that apply to the primary dwelling shall also include the accessory dwelling 
unit in the calculation of these standards. 
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(5)  Accessory dwelling units may be created within or attached to an existing primary dwelling 
located on a lot that is smaller than the minimum lot size provided the primary dwelling is a 
legal nonconforming use. 

(6) The owner of the principal building or lot shall be the occupant of the principal dwelling or of 
the accessory dwelling unit. 

(7)  The separate sale of an accessory dwelling unit is prohibited. 

(8) Only one short term rental registration shall be allowed per parcel. 

(9)  Accessory dwelling units shall not be included in calculations of density. 

(10) Allowable square feet for accessory dwelling units shall be calculated as the sum of the total 
horizontal areas of all floors of the building, measured from the interior faces of exterior 
walls.  Rooms with structural headroom of less than 6’ 6” shall not be counted, nor shall 
garage space, provided the area of the garage does not exceed the counted floor area.  
Covered porches, balconies, etc. shall not be counted unless they are enclosed, but shall not 
exceed 50 percent (50%) of the area of the counted floor area.  (decks?) 

(11) Any accessory dwelling units shall comply with the following parking requirements: 

i. If no parking spaces exist prior to an application for approval of an ADU, 1 space shall be 
created, provided, however, that if an applicant can demonstrate to the Zoning 
Administrator that adequate on-street parking exists on the block on which the main 
dwelling is located, such new space may not be required.   

ii. Where either 1 or 2 spaces exist prior to the issuance of the accessory dwelling permit, 
all such space(s) shall be maintained.  

iii. Where more than 2 spaces exist prior to issuance of the accessory dwelling permit, at 
least two spaces shall be maintained. 

-OR- 

(11) One parking pace per accessory dwelling unit shall be required in addition to the number of 
parking spaces associated with the primary dwelling existing as of the date of approval. 

 

D.   Accessory Dwelling Unit – Attached standards.  Attached Accessory Dwelling Units shall be 
subject to the following additional standards: 

(1)  The gross floor area of an attached accessory dwelling unit may not exceed forty (40) 
percent of the gross floor area of the principal structure in which it is located nor more than 
the total of 750 square feet (possibly strike the square footage cap). 

 

(2)  No attached accessory dwelling unit with an entrance above the first floor shall have 
exterior stairs to that entrance on the side of the lot fronting a street. Accessory dwelling 
units facing an alley as determined by the Zoning Administrator may have external stairs on 
the side of the lot facing the alley.   
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E.   Accessory Dwelling Unit – Detached standards.  Detached Accessory Dwelling Units shall be 
subject to the following additional standards: 

(1)  The gross floor area of a detached accessory dwelling unit may not exceed forty (40) percent 
of the gross floor area of the primary dwelling on the property nor more than the total of 
800 square feet. Additionally, detached accessory buildings and structures cumulatively shall 
not occupy more than ?? percent of a rear yard. 

(2)  Detached accessory buildings containing accessory dwellings shall exceed neither 25 feet 
nor 1 ½ stories in height.   

(3)  Any detached accessory building approved after _____, containing an accessory dwelling 
shall comply with setbacks as follows: 

i. For lots in the R-1 zoning district, the nearest wall of the accessory building shall not be 
located closer than fifteen (or ten) feet to a side lot line or fifteen feet to a rear lot line; 

ii. For lots in the R-2 zoning district, the nearest wall of the accessory building shall not be 
located closer than twenty (or fifteen) feet to a side lot line or twenty feet to a rear lot 
line; and 

iii. When a garage situated within a required rear yard is entered from an alley, the garage 
shall not be nearer than ten (10) feet to the property line adjacent to the alley or side 
street. 

(4)  No detached accessory dwelling unit with an entrance above the first floor shall have 
exterior stairs to that entrance on the side of the lot fronting a street unless the accessory 
building was built prior to the date of the adoption of this ordinance.  

(5)  A detached accessory dwelling unit located in the Residential Historic District must be 
reviewed by the Architectural Review Board for consistency with the Historic District Design 
Guidelines.   

(6) An accessory building in which the accessory apartment is located shall not be required to be 
separately metered for utilities from the principal single family home. 

(7) A modular dwelling affixed to a permanent foundation may be used as an accessory dwelling 
unit in any zone in which an accessory dwelling unit is permitted. 

(8)  An accessory building in which the accessory apartment is located shall not be required to 
be separately metered for utilities from the principal single-family home.  

(9)  Detached nonconforming accessory buildings existing prior to May 18, 2019, may be 
altered to make interior (strike interior?) alterations, whether structural or non-structural, 
in accordance with all requirements of Article 16, to create an accessory dwelling 
provided the detached accessory dwelling unit can meet the following additional 
requirements: 

1) Maximum square footage of ____ (only so much can be used for the ADU) 
2) Any entrance to an ADU located on an alley must be at least 5 feet from the property 

line. 
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3) On interior lots … the nearest wall of the accessory building shall not be located closer 
than five feet to a side or rear lot line UNLESS the nearest wall of the accessory building 
is at least 15 feet from the nearest wall of the neighboring structure. If an ADU is located 
in an accessory building that is within the setback, no window or HVAC unit shall be 
located on the wall closest to the property line.   

4) On corner lots … 
5) Some allowance for ADU reduced rear and/or side yard setback when adjacent to an 

alley 
6) Bigger setbacks to road than to alley (see Arlington County B.3.) 
7) Maximum height (similar to what is in maximum height Detached accessory buildings 

containing accessory dwellings shall exceed neither 25 feet nor 1½ stories in height)  
8) Bay window additional allowance to encroach into setback (or just reference Article 

4 that allows this additional encroachment for bay windows?) 
 

F.   Administration. 

(1)  Illegal accessory apartments in detached structures are required to seek approval for the 
detached accessory apartment though the conditional use permit and the accessory apartment 
must meet all requirements thereof.  Legal nonconforming ADUs may continue to exist as is. 

 
(2)  Reiterate the accessory cannot be constructed without the primary dwelling existing on the 

parcel. 
 

 

§420-20.1. Definitions 

ACCESSORY APARTMENT 

A residential use having the external appearance of a single-family residence in which there is located a 
second dwelling unit that comprises no more than 25% of the gross floor area of the building nor more 
than a total of 750 square feet. 

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT - ATTACHED 

A complete independent dwelling unit, with kitchen and bath, designed, arranged, used, or intended 
for occupancy by not more than ? persons for living purposes, and meeting the standards of §11.1.1.  
Accessory dwelling units are clearly incidental and subordinate to, and remain under the same 
ownership as the main dwelling on the lot.  When contained within the principal structure of a 
single-family dwelling, such accessory dwelling unit constitutes an “attached accessory dwelling 
unit,” for which a separate entrance and street address are required. 

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT - DETACHED 

A complete independent dwelling unit, with kitchen and bath, designed, arranged, used, or intended 
for occupancy by not more than ? persons for living purposes, and meeting the standards of §11.1.1.  
Accessory dwelling units are clearly incidental and subordinate to, and remain under the same 
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ownership as the main dwelling on the lot.  When contained in a separate, fully detached structure 
from the principal structure of a single-family dwelling, such accessory dwelling unit constitutes a 
“detached accessory dwelling unit,” for which a separate street address is required. 
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Lexington Zoning Ordinance amended May 18, 2023  6 | P a g e  
 

Article III. Use Matrix.  
 

Zoning District 
FP, 

Floodplain 
Overlay  

P-OS, Parks 
and Open 

Space District 

R-1, 
Residential 

General 

R-2, 
Suburban 

Residential 

R-M, 
Residential 
Multifamily 

R-LC, 
Residential-

Light 
Commercial 

C-1, Central 
Business 
District  

C-2, General 
Commercial 

District 

  B = By-right uses,     C = Conditional uses                 
Use Types         

Residential                 
Accessory apartment Dwelling Unit - 
Attached  

 B B B B B  

Accessory Dwelling Unit - Detached   C C C C   
         
Dish Antennas (not meeting use and 
design Standards in §420-11.1.1)  

 C C C C   

Family Health Care Structure, 
temporary  

 B B B B   

Fraternity/Sorority House, University 
Administered  

 C  C    

Group home  
 B B B B   

Guest room  
 B B B B   

Live-work dwelling  
   B B B B 

Multi-family dwelling  
   B C B1, C2  

Single-family dwelling, attached  
 B B B B   

Single-family dwelling, detached  
 B B B B   

Townhouse  
   B B B C 

Two-family dwelling  
 B  B B   
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